1 General Plant
2 39009 Leasehold Improvements 283,026$
3 39100 Office Furniture and Equipment 450,254
4 39200 Transportation Equipment 8,611
5 39700 Communication Equipment -
6 39901 Servers Hardware -
7 39902 Servers Software 3,752
8 39903 Network Hardware 45,688
9 39906 PC Hardware 39,611

10 39907 PC Software 26,858
11 Total COKS General Office (Sum of Lines 2 through 10) 857,798$
12 Allocation Factor (Section 12 Allocations, Column (i), Line 36) 55.57%
13 Total Allocated COKS General Office to Kansas (Line 11 × Line 12) 476,678$

Atmos Energy Corporation
Kansas Distribution System Filing Requirements

Functional Plant in Service Account 101 - Colorado/Kansas General Office
Test Year Ending March 31, 2025

Page 1 of 1

Section 4
WP 4-4

Line No. Description Reference (1)
Per Book
Amounts

Allocation
Factor (2)

Total Kansas and
Allocated Amount

Gross Plant
Adjustments (3)

Total Adjusted Kansas
Gross Plant

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) × (d) (f) (g) = (e) - (f)

1 Kansas - Direct Section 4, Column (c), Line 73 561,731,342$   100.00% 561,731,342$   82,000,920$   479,730,422$
2
3 Allocated:
4 General Office Division 002 WP 4-1, Column (c), Line 16 188,101,365$   3.35% 6,301,396$   (370,478)$   6,671,874$
5 Greenville Data Center Division 002 WP 4-1, Column (c), Line 23 15,051,579   1.47% 222,004   -   222,004
6 Distribution & Marketing Division 002 WP 4-1, Column (c), Line 39 68,003,956   4.10% 2,788,162   -   2,788,162
7 Align Pipe Project Division 002 WP 4-1, Column (c), Line 47 22,510,582   0.68% 153,342   -   153,342
8 Customer Support Division 012 WP 4-2, Column (c), Line 15 138,731,151   4.18% 5,798,962   (58,443)   5,857,405
9 Charles K Vaughn Training Center Division 012 WP 4-2, Column (c), Line 32 17,070,085   2.66% 454,096   -   454,096

10 Colorado/Kansas General Office Division 030 WP 4-3, Column (c), Line 11 857,798   55.57% 476,678   -   476,678
11 Total Plant In Service (Sum of Lines 1, 4–10) 1,012,057,858$   577,925,982$   81,571,998$   496,353,984$
12
13 Notes:
14 1. References in Column (b) are for values in Column (c).
15 2.  Allocation factor references for Column (d):
16 Line 1: Section 12 Allocations, Column (i), Line 40.
17 Lines 4-7: Section 12 Allocations, Column (i), Lines 42 through 45.
18 Lines 8, 9: Section 12 Allocations, Column (h), Lines 46, 47.
19 Line 10: Section 12 Allocations, Column (i), Line 36.
20 3. Gross Plant Adjustments per WP 4-5 include the SIP Projects, GSRS Projects, and Cloud Computing.

Atmos Energy Corporation
Kansas Distribution System Filing Requirements

Summary Plant in Service Account 101
Test Year Ending March 31, 2025

Page 1 of 1

Section 4
WP 4-5

Line No.
Plant

Account Description SIP Projects GSRS Projects
Cloud

Computing Total
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) = Σ[(c)…(e)]

1 Kanas Direct
2 35400 Compressor Station Equipment -$   25,820$   -$   25,820$
3 37600 Mains - Cathodic Protection -   (71,205)   -   (71,205)
4 37601 Mains - Steel -   3,590,412   -   3,590,412
5 37602 Mains - Plastic 20,549,118   20,927,192   -   41,476,310
6 37603 Mains - Anodes -   1,085,817   -   1,085,817
7 37604 Mains - Leak Clamps -   1,335,442   -   1,335,442
8 37800 M&R Station Equipment - General -   826,629   -   826,629
9 37900 M&R Station Equipment - City Gate -   0   -   0

10 38000 Services 5,368,348   16,551,536   -   21,919,884
11 38100 Meters 132,638   5,363,914   -   5,496,552
12 38200 Meter Installations 198,958   5,780,620   -   5,979,577
13 38300 House Regulators -   335,681   -   335,681
14 Total (Sum of Lines 2 through 13) 26,249,062$   55,751,857$   -$   82,000,920$
15
16 SSU General Office (Div 02)
17 39908 Application Software -$   -$   11,059,060$   11,059,060$
18 Allocation Factor 3.35% 3.35% 3.35% 3.35%
19 Allocated SSU General Office (Line 17 x Line 18) -$   -$   370,478$   370,478$
20
21 SSU Customer Support (Div 12)
22 39908 Application Software -$   -$   1,398,157$   1,398,157$
23 Allocation Factor 4.18% 4.18% 4.18% 4.18%
24 Allocated SSU Customer Support (Line 22 x Line 23) -$   -$   58,443$   58,443$
25
26 Total (Line 14 - Line 19 - Line 24) 26,249,062$   55,751,857$   (428,921)$   81,571,998$
27
28 Total Gross Plant Adjustments (Line 26) (81,571,998)$
29 RB-1

Atmos Energy Corporation
Kansas Distribution System Filing Requirements

Gross Plant Adjustments
Test Year Ending March 31, 2025

Page 1 of 1

Section 4A

Line
No. Plant Account Description

Balance at
12/31/2022

Balance at
12/31/2023

Balance at
12/31/2024

Balance at
3/31/2024

Balance at
3/31/2025

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

1 Intangible Plant
2 30100 Organization -$   -$   -$   -$   -$
3 30200 Franchises and Consents 37,160   37,160   37,160   37,160   37,160
4 30300 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 3,918   3,918   3,918   3,918   3,918
5 Total Intangible Plant (Sum of Lines 2 through 4) 41,078$   41,078$   41,078$   41,078$   41,078$
6
7 Underground Storage Plant
8 35010 Land 49,164$   49,164$   49,164$   49,164$   49,164$
9 35020 Rights of Way 568,935   568,935   568,935   568,935   568,935

10 35100 Structures and Improvements 102,923   102,923   102,923   102,923   413,067
11 35200 Wells 1,384,973   1,384,973   1,383,361   1,384,973   1,383,362
12 35202 Reservoirs 36,515   36,515   36,515   36,515   36,515
13 35300 Pipelines 1,151,475   1,151,475   1,151,475   1,151,475   1,151,475
14 35400 Compressor Station Equipment 2,601,505   2,616,981   2,955,227   2,616,978   5,330,928
15 35500 M&R Station Equipment 223,580   223,580   223,580   223,580   409,667
16 35600 Purification Equipment 504,545   504,545   504,545   504,545   504,545
17 35700 Other Equipment 206,100   1,725,085   1,725,085   1,725,086   1,725,086
18 Total UG Storage Plant (Sum of Lines 8 through 17) 6,829,715$   8,364,176$   8,700,810$   8,364,176$   11,572,744$
19

Test Year Ending March 31, 2025
Plant in Service - Kansas Direct

Kansas Distribution System Filing Requirements
Atmos Energy Corporation

Page 1 of 3

Section 4A

Line
No. Plant Account Description

Balance at
12/31/2022

Balance at
12/31/2023

Balance at
12/31/2024

Balance at
3/31/2024

Balance at
3/31/2025

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)

Test Year Ending March 31, 2025
Plant in Service - Kansas Direct

Kansas Distribution System Filing Requirements

[…]

44 38700 Other Equipment 786,744   -   786,744   0.90% 7,081   -   6.42% 50,509   -
45 Total Distribution Plant (Sum of Lines 28 through 44) 533,122,993$   670,926$   532,452,066$   15,544,347$   -$   18,176,473$   -$

Atmos Energy Corporation
Kansas Distribution System Filing Requirements

Depreciation Adjustment
Test Year Ending March 31, 2025

Kansas Direct Plant

Page 1 of 3

Section 10
WP 10-1

Line
No. Plant Account Description

Section 4
Gross Plant

 at 3/31/2025
Fully & Non-

Depreciable Plant Depreciable Plant

Current
Depreciation

Rates

Pro Forma
Depreciation

Expense

Pro Forma
Capitalized

Depreciation
Expense (1)

Proposed
Depreciation

Rates (2)

Pro Forma
Depreciation

Expense

Pro Forma
Capitalized

Depreciation
Expense (1)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) - (d) (f) (g) = [(e) × (f)] - (h) (h) = (e) × (f) × Cap. % (i) (j) = [(e) × (i)] - (k) (k) = (e) × (i) × Cap. %

Atmos Energy Corporation
Kansas Distribution System Filing Requirements

Depreciation Adjustment
Test Year Ending March 31, 2025

Kansas Direct Plant

46
47 Direct General Plant
48 38900 Land and Land Rights 152,535$   152,535$   -$   0.00% -$   -$   0.00% -$   -$
49 39000 Structures and Improvements 2,302,776   -   2,302,776   2.55% 58,721   -   4.25% 97,868   -
50 39003 Improvements 1,513   -   1,513   2.55% 39   -   4.25% 64   -
51 39004 Air Conditioning Equipment 85,693   -   85,693   2.55% 2,185   -   4.25% 3,642   -
52 39009 Leasehold Improvements 74,214   -   74,214   3.39% 2,516   -   10.55% 7,830   -
53 39100 Office Furniture and Equipment 216,494   -   216,494   6.67% 14,440   -   5.00% 10,825   -
54 39200 Transportation Equipment 146,251   -   146,251   11.06% 7,050   9,126   11.27% 7,184   9,299
55 39300 Stores Equipment 13,960   -   13,960   4.00% 240   318   4.00% 240   318
56 39400 Tools, Shop, and Garage Equipment 7,645,047   -   7,645,047   5.00% 164,582   217,670   5.88% 193,549   255,980
57 39500 Laboratory Equipment -   -   -   6.67% -   -   6.67% -   -
58 39600 Power Operated Equipment 39,376   39,376   -   5.46% -   -   17.36% -   -
59 39603 Ditchers 7,373   -   7,373   5.46% 8   395   17.36% 26   1,254
60 39604 Backhoes 12,569   12,569   -   5.46% -   -   17.36% -   -
61 39605 Welders -   -   -   5.46% -   -   17.36% -   -
62 39700 Communication Equipment 1,633,626   -   1,633,626   6.67% 108,963   -   6.67% 108,963   -
63 39702 Fixed Radios 243,942   -   243,942   6.67% 16,271   -   6.67% 16,271   -
64 39800 Miscellaneous Equipment 276,825   -   276,825   6.67% 18,464   -   6.67% 18,464   -
65 39900 Other Tangible Equipment -   -   -   7.21% -   -   14.29% -   -
66 39901 Servers Hardware -   -   -   14.29% -   -   14.29% -   -
67 39902 Servers Software 2,981   -   2,981   14.29% 426   -   14.29% 426   -
68 39903 Network Hardware 1,567,264   -   1,567,264   14.29% 223,962   -   14.29% 223,962   -
69 39906 PC Hardware 793,146   -   793,146   20.00% 158,629   -   25.00% 198,287   -
70 39907 PC Software -   -   -   20.00% -   -   25.00% -   -
71 Total Direct General Plant (Sum of Lines 48 through 70) 15,215,585$   204,480$   15,011,105$   776,496$   227,508$   887,599$   266,851$
72
73 Total Kansas Direct Depreciation Expense (Sum of Lines 5, 18, 25, 45, 71) 561,731,342$   1,006,925$   560,724,417$   16,579,691$   227,508$   19,548,184$   266,851$
74

Page 2 of 3

Section 10
WP 10-1

Line
No. Plant Account Description

Section 4
Gross Plant

 at 3/31/2025
Fully & Non-

Depreciable Plant Depreciable Plant

Current
Depreciation

Rates

Pro Forma
Depreciation

Expense

Pro Forma
Capitalized

Depreciation
Expense (1)

Proposed
Depreciation

Rates (2)

Pro Forma
Depreciation

Expense

Pro Forma
Capitalized

Depreciation
Expense (1)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) - (d) (f) (g) = [(e) × (f)] - (h) (h) = (e) × (f) × Cap. % (i) (j) = [(e) × (i)] - (k) (k) = (e) × (i) × Cap. %

Atmos Energy Corporation
Kansas Distribution System Filing Requirements

[…]

Test Year Ending March 31, 2025
Depreciation Expense Sub Account Analysis

28 Note:
29
30 Reference Account Numbers Cap Percentage
31 a. Column (c), Minus Line 8 ÷ Line 7 392 56.42%
32 b. Column (c), Minus Line 12 ÷ Line 11 393 56.96%
33 c. Column (c), Minus Line 14 ÷ Line 13 394 56.94%
34 d. Column (c), Minus Line 16 ÷ Line 15 395 0.00%
35 e. Column (c), Minus Line 10 ÷ Line 9 396 98.01%

1. The following accounts have a portion of their depreciation expense capitalized to projects:

Page 2 of 2

Section 10
WP 10-6

Line
No. Plant Account Description

SIP Net
Balance at
3/31/2025

GSRS Net
Balance at
3/31/2025

Total Net
Balance at
3/31/2025

Current
Depreciation

Rates

Pro Forma
Depreciation

Expense

Proposed
Depreciation

Rates (1)

Pro Forma
Depreciation

Expense
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) + (d) (f) (g) = (e) x (f) (h) (i) = (e) x (h)

1 Kansas Direct Net Activity
2 35400 Compressor Station Equipment -$   15,475.38$   15,475.38$   1.97% 305$   2.21% 342$
3 37600 Mains - Cathodic Protection -   (76,105)   (76,105)   2.27% (1,728)   4.60% (3,501)
4 37601 Mains - Steel (618,422)   2,799,008   2,180,585   2.81% 61,274   2.87% 62,583
5 37602 Mains - Plastic 18,923,139   19,219,567   38,142,706   2.28% 869,654   2.86% 1,090,881
6 37603 Mains - Anodes -   1,085,817   1,085,817   6.67% 72,424   6.67% 72,424
7 37604 Mains - Leak Clamps -   1,335,442   1,335,442   7.14% 95,351   5.00% 66,772
8 37800 M&R Station Equipment - General (47,460)   683,686   636,226   3.09% 19,659   4.44% 28,248
9 37900 M&R Station Equipment - City Gate (463)   0   (463)   2.84% (13)   2.59% (12)

10 38000 Services 4,557,356   15,166,248   19,723,605   2.71% 534,510   3.90% 769,221
11 38100 Meters 132,638   5,363,914   5,496,552   3.77% 207,220   4.80% 263,834
12 38200 Meter Installations 198,958   4,975,377   5,174,334   4.45% 230,258   3.08% 159,369
13 38300 House Regulators -   324,386   324,386   9.58% 31,076   3.05% 9,894
14 23,145,746$   50,892,814$   74,038,560$   2,119,990$   2,520,056$
15
16

17 Plant Account Description

Cloud
Computing

Balance
Allocation

Factor

Allocated
Balance to

Kansas

Current
Depreciation

Rates (1)

Pro Forma
Depreciation

Expense

Proposed
Depreciation

Rates (2)

Pro Forma
Depreciation

Expense
18 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) = (c) x (d) (f) (g) = (e) x (f) (h) (i) = (e) x (h)
19
20 SSU General Office (Div 02)
21 39908 Application Software 11,059,060$   3.35% 370,478$   5.80% 21,488$   6.93% 25,674$
22 11,059,060$   370,478$   21,488$   25,674$
23
24 SSU Customer Support (Div 12)